
 

 
 

 

 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

1 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be 
held in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 18 November 2014 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 
 

Enquiries to : Rachel Stern 

Tel : 020 7527 3308 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 11 November 2014 

 
 
Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillors: Substitutes: 
Councillor Raphael Andrews 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz 
Councillor Osh Gantly 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE 
Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Jean Roger Kaseki (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Martin Klute (Chair) 
 

Councillor Alice Donovan 
Councillor Tim Nicholls 
Councillor Nurullah Turan 
 

 
Co-opted Member: Substitutes: 
Bob Dowd, Islington Healthwatch 
 

Olav Ernstzen, Islington Healthwatch 
Phillip Watson, Islington Healthwatch 
 

 

Quorum: is 3 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
 (b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out  
  duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union. 
 (c)Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body 
 in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council. 
 (d)Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
 (e)Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 
 (f)Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which 
you or your partner have  
  a beneficial interest. 
 (g)Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   
 

This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

5.  Order of business 
 

 

6.  Confirmation of minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 6 

7.  Chair's Report 
 

 



 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

3 
 

 The Chair will update the Committee on recent events.  

8.  Executive and Health and Wellbeing Board Update 
 

 

B.  
 

Items for Decision/Discussion 
 

Page 

1.  Care Act 2014 
 

7 - 46 

2.  Peer Review of Strategy & Commissioning (Adults) 
 

47 - 60 

3.  Local Account of Adult Social Services 2013/14 
 

61 - 76 

4.  Work Programme 2014/15 
 

77 - 78 

 
 

The next meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee will be on 13 January 2015 
 

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 
website: 

www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 21 October 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 5, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Tuesday, 21 October 2014 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Andrews, Comer-Schwartz, Gantly, Hamitouche, 

Kaseki (Vice-Chair) and Klute (Chair) 
 

Also Present: Councillors  Burgess 
 

 Co-opted Member Bob Dowd, Islington Healthwatch 
 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 

 

27 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)  
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves. 
 

28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chowdhury. 
 

29 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  
There were no declarations of substitute members. 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

31 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. 5)  
The order of business would be as per the agenda. 
 

32 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 6)  
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 September 2014 be 
confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

33 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 7)  
There was no Chair’s report. 
 

34 EXECUTIVE MEMBER AND HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE (ITEM 
NO. 8)  
Councillor Burgess noted that Councillor Alison Kelly, Chair of Camden Health 
Scrutiny Committee was present. She echoed the statements on the good partnership 
working with their partners in the Health sector and notified the Committee that three 
partnership reports would be presented to the Executive the following Thursday by 
Whittington Health, Islington CCG and Camden and Islington Foundation Trust. 
 
On Thursday a report would also be presented seeking permission to enter a new 
contract for St Anne’s Care Home in Finsbury Park ward. The London Living Wage 
would be offered, the first time any care home in the borough had given LLW to their 
staff. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board had met last week and considered a report on the 
strategic priorities and Commissioning Plans for the CCG and the council.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  21 October 2014 
 

2 
 

There had been a delay in implementing the Better Care Fund monies as the 
government had changed their rules and the process had to be rerun. 
 
Councillor Burgess was still pressing for Mental Health Awareness training in a 
condensed format. 
 
Councillor Burgess would look into concerns expressed regarding care worker travel 
between appointments under the new contract.  
 

35 WHITTINGTON HOSPITAL - PERFORMANCE UPDATE (ITEM NO. 1)  
Simon Pleydell, Interim Chief Executive, Whittington Health, and Steve Hitchins, Chair 
of Whittington Health presented the update to the Committee. 
 
The Chair stated that he had requested the item in response to stories in the local 
press. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made – 

 The trust had received approval from the TDA to progress their plans to 
develop the maternity unit to accommodate 4,700 births per year. A key part of 
this was the full business case that should be available by Christmas. 

 They had opened an ambulatory care centre which allowed direct access to 
consultant care for non-urgent cases. Since the centre had opened there had 
been demonstrably lower admissions. 

 Their patient experience rating for cancer care was the best in North London. 

 Their overall performance was going well and A&E numbers compared 
favourably with any other department in London. 

 The trust was achieving 95% of its targets. 

 At one point they had a 38% nursing vacancy rate but this was now down to 
5% following a number of measures including a redesign of the local area 
teams. 


[...]
tructure applied only to very specialist services at 
UCL, Bart’s and the Royal London. 

 45% of attendances at the ambulatory care centre were redirects from A&E. 
The others were significantly from GP referrals so the centre was not open 
access in a general sense. 

 It was estimated that it would take two to three years to progress the FT 
application.  

 The national changes to the CQC inspection process and to the FT application 
process had slowed the process down leading to many Trusts’ applications 
going on pause. 

 There were still some issues with outpatient appointments systems in some 
specialities. In Rheumatology consultants’ sickness had caused problems and 
the Trust had worked on this and the situation had improved. 

 Reports that Whittington Health was too small to go for FT status were 
inaccurate. 

 Clinical care and quality of services was key as was the vital support from the 
local community. 

 

Page 3



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  21 October 2014 
 

4 
 

The Chair thanked Simon Pleydell and Steve Hitchins for attending. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

36 DRUG AND ALCOHOL MISUSE - ANNUAL UPDATE (ITEM NO. 2)  
Eileen McMullan, Senior Commissioning Manager - Substance Misuse and Colin 
Sumpter, Public Health Strategist presented the report to the Committee. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made –  

 There was a single patient contact number and referrals were received from a 
number of partners. Direct access was available too although those with 
complex needs could sometimes take longer to formulate an appropriate care 
plan. 

 98% of those drug related cases were seen within three weeks with 67% of 
alcohol related cases seen within three weeks. This was compared to 62% 
nationally. Gateway access could be provided whilst patients were waiting. 

 Work was ongoing with Licensing officers to change the patterns of availability 
of alcohol as alcohol related ambulance call outs and alcohol related assaults 
could be significant. 

 The Public Health team reviewed all licensing applications and made 
representations where this was applicable. If they had submitted a 
representation they always attended the meeting in question. 

 Officers had attended a meeting at the Home Office and would be fully 
supportive of a licensing objective to promote public health. 

 Camden and Islington Foundation Trust had a complex needs service who 
worked closely with officers to support those patients with complex needs 
including mental health issues. 

 Work was also taking place with the Healthy Schools Team to reach out to 
young people and educate them on the dangers of drugs and alcohol. 

 Gateway alcohol services had held events at markets and colleges as part of 
the prevention agenda. 

 Public Health offered alcohol awareness training to all front resident facing 
staff. Councillors had been invited to participate. 

 Public Health would support a ban on alcohol advertising and the impacts of 
alcohol misuse were hugely expensive to the borough, far outweighing the 
benefits of e.g. business rates. 

 Figures for binge drinkers in the borough also included those who visited the 
borough to socialise not just residents. Those residents who were defined as 
problem drinkers were spread across the borough and across the poorest and 
richest residents. 

 Although approximately 70% of spend was on drug services the alcohol 
emphasis was spread more widely. 

 Opiate and crack cocaine had a higher number of users who were known to 
treatment services. 
 

The Chair thanked officers for attending. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

37 ISLINGTON HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT (ITEM NO. 3)  
Emma Whitby, Chief Officer and Phillip Watson, Board Member Healthwatch Islington 
presented the report to the Committee. 

Page 4



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  21 October 2014 
 

5 
 

 
In the discussion the following points were made –  
 

[...]
entence. 

 Recommendation five be amended to read “be established for all patients 
including children with long term conditions and special educational needs”. 

 Members agreed that the final wording of Recommendation two in the 
additional recommendations section be delegated to the Chair. 

 Members noted that the Chair would add his foreword prior to the report going 
before Executive. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the final report be agreed.  

 

39 PRIORITISATION OF SCRUTINY TOPICS (ITEM NO. 5)  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee undertake a mini review on patient feedback covering 
Patients/Practices/Trusts and Islington Healthwatch. 
 

40 WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 (ITEM NO. 6)  
RESOLVED: 

Page 5



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  21 October 2014 
 

6 
 

 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 10.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chair 
 

Page 6



Housing & Adult Social Services 
7 Newington Barrow Way, London N7 7EP 

Report of: Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 

Health & Care Scrutiny 18 November 2014 All 

Delete as appropriate Exempt Non-exempt 

SUBJECT: IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CARE ACT 2014 IN ISLINGTON 

1. Synopsis

1.1 The Care Act 2014 is the single biggest change to adult social care legislation in the UK since the 
National Assistance Act 1948.  It aims to simplify a diverse range of legislation that has developed since 
1948; put best practice in social care on a statutory footing; and respond to the challenge of how people 
plan and pay for the cost of their social care. The changes are being implemented at pace, and it is 
important that Islington has appropriate arrangements in place to deliver the requirements of the Act. 

1.2 In Islington, a work programme is being led by the Service Director for Adult Social Care to ensure 
effective local implementation.  In addition, officers are involved in regional and national activity around 
the implementation of the Care Act 2014. 

2. Recommendat
[...]
ple with more seamless care.  This work is being taken forward through the work of 
Islington’s Integrated Care Pioneer. 

Transition: The Act requires Local Authorities to sufficiently plan for young disabled people moving to 
adulthood.  This co-incides with the requirements of the Children and Families Act to develop co-
ordinated education, health and social care plans for people with Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND). 

Safeguarding: The Care Act puts adults safeguarding boards on a statutory footing, and therefore 
mirrors the arrangements for safeguarding childrens boards.   

Prisons: The Care Act places responsibilities of local authorities to meet the social care needs of adults 
in prisons and approved premises (e.g. bail hostels) within their borough.  This has obvious implications 
for Islington, which has three such premises.  

3.6 In addition to the workstreams identified above, a number of enabling projects are also being 
progressed to support successful implementation of the Act.  These include: 

Information technology: This includes developing tools to support people in finding information and 
managing their care and support online where they choose to do so.  It also includes ensuring that a 
system of “care accounts” is developed, to track the amount that people are paying towards their care in 
order to establish when they meet the cap on the total amount they have to contribute to their care 
costs. 

Workforce development: Ensuring that staff are supported to deliver the Care Act. This includes 
training around the changes in legislation and guidance, as well as new ways of working, for example 
information and sign-posting. 

Communications: Making sure that our residents, staff, and other key stakeholders are aware of the 
appropriate changes that arise due to the Care Act, and are provided with information in the right format 
at the right time.  

3.7 Governance: These changes have to be delivered at scale and pace.  A
[...]
ties 
data of service users to identify if there is any effect from its implementation. . 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

5.1 The Care Act 2014 represents a significant change in the way adult social care services are delivered 
and organised, and needs to be delivered at pace. 

5.2 A programme structure has been developed to support effective implementation of the Care Act, with a 
number of component workstreams. 

5.3 Some changes to the current approach might be required following publication of the final guidance and 
regulations for the Care Act 2014, which are expected in October 2014. 

Appendices 
• Appendix A: The Care Act, Key Fact Sheet
• Appendix B: Care Act Stocktake, September 2014
• Appendix C: Risk Register, October 2014

Final report clearance: 

Signed by: 

Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing Date: 05 November 2014 

Received by: Head of Democratic Services Date: 

Report Author: Simon Galczynski, Service Director – Adult Social Care 
Tel: 020 7527 1761 
Email: simon.galczynski@islington.gov.uk 

Page 6 of 6 
Page 12

mailto:simon.galczynski@islington.gov.uk


Appendix A 

    THE CARE ACT 2014   

          FACTSHEET 

Introduction 

1. The Care Act 2014 received Royal Assent (i.e. became law) on 14 May 2014 

What does the Care Act 2014 do? 

2. The current law on social care and support is complex and fragmented. It is set 
out in several pieces of legislation which have been passed over the years. 
Some of the legislation is very old, for example, the National Assistance Act 
1948. A number of the principles set out in the current legislation are no longer 
relevant to today’s society and have not kept up with all the policy changes in 
recent years.  

3. The Care Act 2014 (“the Act”) sets out a new comprehensive legal framework for 
the provision of adult social care.  

4. The provisions relating to adult care and support are in Part 1 of the Act. 

Part 1 of the Act  

• Pulls together the different pieces of law o
[...]
o as to ensure continuity of provision 
pending transition if adult care and support is not immediately available upon the 
young person reaching 18. 

 
DoH Factsheet 11: The Care Act – Transition  

2 To be read in conjunction with provisions in Part 3 of the Children and Families Act 2014 which are 
aimed at improving co-operation between all services that support children with special educational 
needs and their families and Chapter 8 of the new SEND Code of Practice.  

 8 

                                                           

Page 20



                       INDEPENDENT ADVOCACY SUPPORT: SECTIONS 68-69 
 
The Care and Support (Independent Advocacy) Regulations 2014 
 

• Duty to provide independent advocacy support to persons (i) during assessment 
and support planning and (ii) during safeguarding enquiries and reviews if they 
would otherwise struggle to understand the process and have no-one else to 
represent them. 

 
AFTERCARE UNDER THE MENTAL HEALTH ACT 1983  - Section 74 and Schedule 
4 
The Care and Support and Aftercare (Choice of Accommodation) Regulations 2014 
 

• Defines the meaning of aftercare services  as services which (a) meet a need 
arising from or related to a person’s mental disorder and (b) reduce the risk of 
deterioration of the person’s mental condition and accordingly reducing the risk of 
the person requiring admission to a hospital again for treatment for mental 
disorder; 
 

• The section also allows persons receiving accommodation as a section 117 
aftercare service to express a preference for particular accommodation, and 
enables direct payments to be made in respect of section 117 services. 

           PRISONERS AND PERSONS IN APPROVED PREMISES - SECTION 76  
• Sets out LAs responsibilities for the provision of care and support for adult 

prisoners who are in prisons in their areas and people residing in approved 
premises which includes bail accommodation) in their area. 

 

READING AND USEFUL LINKS: 

1. Depar
[...]
mise opportunities provided by better join up with the CCG, 

Public Health & the Chief Executive’s office in relation to developing and commissioning a 

coherent (Care Act compliant) preventative offer for adults living in the borough 

 The department could do more to identify & communicate its successes. The Use of 

Resources exercise should be seen as an opportunity to celebrate what has been achieved 

as well as focusing on next steps 

Threats The features in the environment that could cause concern for the business or project  
 

 There was a lack of clarity about the governance arrangements for quality assurance 

 There is a risk that the current commissioning structure creates client group silos, resulting 

in an overly specialist and fractured market 

 

Prioritised Action Plan  

Proposed Actions 

1. Develop an outcomes framework including a revised performance framework to incorporate 

outcomes, finance & quality 

2. Prioritise the Care Act “Prevention” work-stream and align with the CCG Pioneer programme 

3. Refresh the Joint Commissioning Strategy  

4. Agree an annual process of developing joint commissioning intentions 

5. Undertake a re-structure of the Strategy & Commissioning / Joint Commissioning Team to reflect a 

more programmatic approach increasing team capacity 

6. Explore the development of a joint governance structure for quality across Islington CCG & Adult 

Social Care 

7. Develop a collaborative approach to market development with local providers with a view to co-

producing Market Position Statements 

 
 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



1  
 

 

 
Scope of Peer Review of Islington Adult Social Care 
29 September – 1 October 2014 
 

Theme 
The Care Act 2014 gives new duties to local authorities. 

Local Authorities will have to make sure that their adult care and support services meet 

the needs of all people in their area who need care and support.   

 

Islington Council have a strategic
[...]
oderate needs eligibility. 
 

3.3 The format of this year’s Local Account is set out to reflect the department’s commitment to ‘Make it 
Real’. Progress and actions delivered have been put under the key ‘Making it Real’ themes to enable 
local residents to see our progress against these and to understand where we are on our journey to 
delivering more personalised services. 
 

4. Conclusion 
 

4.1 The Local Account sets out the main achievements in providing support and safeguarding vulnerable 
and disabled adults in Islington. The Council continues to provide high quality social services to local 
residents and has made significant progress in transforming social care. 

  
  
  
  
  
  

  

 
Appendices 
Appendix 1: Islington Council Adult Social Services Local Account 2013-14 
 
 
Final report clearance: 
   

 
 

Signed by:  Date:  
  

 
 

Received by:  Date: 
 
 
Report Author: Greg Pearson, Head of Performance – Housing & Adult Social Services 
Tel: 020 7527 8186 
Email: greg.pearson@islington.gov.uk 
 

Page 62



 
Joint introduction from the Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing and the 
Corporate Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 
 
Dear Resident 
 
We are pleased to present the fourth local account report on adult social care which outlines 
what we have achieved for people with social care and health needs. This report helps local 
residents to hold the council to account and to assess how well we are supporting people 
with care needs. We are committed to being open and transparent about what we have done 
to improve outcomes for residents. 
 
In since the last Local Account we found ways to hear your views and we are pleased to 
include feedback from our ‘Making it Real’ Board, a consultation exercise to ensure we are 
telling you about the things you want to hear about and our annual satisfaction survey that 
we run on behalf of the Department of Health.  
 
Adult social care and health services support some of the most vulnera
[...]
mpact this 

will have on our services once they reach the £72,000 cost cap. This will also 

increase the number of assessment we will undertake. 

- We have begun to model the likely volume of carers assessments under the 

changes being made to carers rights 

- We are revised our provision of advice and information about care and support 

services to ensure that you are aware of exactly what is available to you in the 

community. 

- We are modelling the likely costs of implementing the Care Act across Islington. 

 

   

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 2014-15 
 

  
 
18 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

1. Islington CCG - Primary Care Developments  
2. Peer Review of Strategy & Commissioning (Adults)  
3. Care Act 2014 
4. Local Account of Adult Social Services 2013/14 
5. Work Programme 2014/15 
 

 
13 JANUARY 2015 
 

1. Primary Care Co-Commissioning 
2. NHS Trust – Quality account report 2014/15 
3. Annual Adults Safeguarding Report 
4. New topic – Presentation/SID 
5. Work Programme 2014/15 

 
 
10 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

1. NHS Trust – Quality account report 2014/15 
2. New topic - Draft Recommendations 
3. New topic – Final Report 
4. New topic - Witness Evidence 
5. Work Programme 2014/15 

  
 
17 MARCH 2015 
 

1. NHS Trust – Quality account report 2014/15 
2. New topic – Final Report 
3. Work Programme 2014/15  

  
  
19 MAY 2015 
 

1. Membership, Terms of Reference and Dates of Meetings 
2. Child Protection in Islington – Annual Update 
3. Work Programme 2014/15 and prioritisation of scrutiny topics  

  
 
 
 
FUTURE ITEMS: 
GP Appointment systems – 12 Month report back 

Page 77

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Confirmation of minutes of the previous meeting
	1 Care Act 2014
	Synopsis
	Recommendations
	Background
	Implications
	Conclusion and reasons for recommendations
	Care Act Implementation App A
	Care Act Implementation App B
	Appendix B
	Care Act Stocktake

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 18 November 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Tuesday, 18 November 2014 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Chowdhury, Gantly, Hamitouche, Heather, Kaseki 

(Vice-Chair) and Klute (Chair) 
 

Also Present: Councillors  Janet Burgess 
 

 Co-opted Member Bob Dowd, Islington Healthwatch 
 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 

 

41 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)  
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves. 
 

42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chowdhury for lateness. 
 

43 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  
There were no declarations of substitute members. 
 

44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

45 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. 5)  
The order of business would be as per the agenda.  
 

46 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 6)  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 October 2014 be 
confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign them subject to the inclusion of 
Councillor Heather in the attendance list.. 
 

47 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 7)  
The Chair welcomed the announcement that Simon Pleydell had been appointed as 
Chief Executive of the Whittington on a permanent basis. 
 
Concerns had been reported about the St Martin of Tours Care Home at Wilton Villas 
regarding interaction between residents of the home and local residents. 
 
Concerns had also been reported to the Chair about the standard of care at Bridge 
Wharf palliative care facility. 
 
A tender process for a new out of hours service across the five NCL boroughs would 
be undertaken and was being led by Liz Wise from Enfield. 
 
New CQC ratings for GPs were due to be published and could flag up potential areas 
of concern in Islington. 
 
 
 
 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  18 November 2014 
 

2 
 

48 EXECUTIVE AND HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE (ITEM NO. 8)  
Councillor Burgess reported that she shared the Chair’s concern about the Wilton 
Street facility and stated that another visit would be taking place with a report back 
due by the end of the week. 
 
Delays to ambulance services were also reported to be an issue. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board were undertaking a refresh after operating for two to 
three years in shadow and formal committee formats. 
 
Councillors were still interested in mental health first aid training in a shorter format. 
 
A mental health conference had taken place at the beginning of November involving 
representatives from the BME and LGBT communities. Hillside Clubhouse had helped 
to organise the event and it had been well received. 
 
The new Domiciliary Care Contract had been launched and was the first in the 
country to offer the London Living Wage. The new contract had been signed for St 
Anne’s Care Home which would also offer LLW to staff. 
 
ICope services had moved into the basement of Finsbury Health Centre and were 
very happy with their new facilities. 
 
 

49 CARE ACT 2014 (ITEM NO. 1)  
Simon Galczynski,  Service Director Adult Social Care, Jess Mcgregor AD - Strategic 
Commissioning, Tessa Cole, Improvement & Efficiency Programme Manager and 
Greg Pearson, Head of Performance presented the report to the Committee. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The Care Act represented a significant time of change and the new legislation 
required changes in service evaluation. 

 A requirement to cooperate and a duty to promote wellbeing was placed on 
the NHS and local authorities. 

 A new lifetime care cap of £72,000 would also be introduced as part of this 
process. 

 Supply of adequate housing was covered by housing legislation. 

 The local authority could be open to legal challenge if they failed to meet their 
new duties under the act. 

 More information on transition and how the new act would work alongside the 
Children and Families Act responsibilities could be provided. 

 There were identified risks relating to possible funding gaps and all councils 
were raising this as an issue. 

 The council were seeking legal advice to look at all risks and challenges to 
understand how the council could continue to provide care at the same levels 
under possible increased funding pressures. 

 The Carers Hubs and Centre 404 had been successful at identifying hidden 
carers and it was important to build on those approaches with additional 
factors such as peer support. 

 A new information and access team was being developed to ensure joined up 
services for all individuals. 
. 
 

 

 
 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  18 November 2014 
 

3 
 

 

50 PEER REVIEW OF STRATEGY & COMMISSIONING (ADULTS) (ITEM NO. 2)  
Simon Galczynski,  Service Director Adult Social Care, Jess Mcgregor AD - Strategic 
Commissioning, Tessa Cole, Improvement & Efficiency Programme Manager and 
Greg Pearson, Head of Performance presented the report to the Committee. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The inspection routine used to be paper based and similar to the Ofsted 
system. Now each region had been allowed to determine their own regime. 
London was further ahead than anywhere else and each local authority had 
undertaken to carry out a peer review of another borough as a three day 
intensive process. 

 Slides on the Peer review of Islington’s services could be made available if 
required. 

 The review had been largely positive and reflected strong partnerships in 
Health and a diverse and vibrant voluntary sector. 

 A finalised Action Plan for responding to the review would be available by the 
end of the month. 

 As the profile of the work on the London Living Wage rose it would be harder 
for providers not to engage with that process. 

 Property prices and site availability was an issue for service expansion in the 
borough. 

 The procurement process required that services should be run efficiently but 
within the existing terms of service and quality was very important. 

 Members stated that the Technical Action Plan should be drafted in term that 
were easier to understand to ensure they would be easy to implement. 

 
 

51 LOCAL ACCOUNT OF ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 2013/14 (ITEM NO. 3)  
Simon Galczynski,  Service Director Adult Social Care, Jess Mcgregor AD - Strategic 
Commissioning, Tessa Cole, Improvement & Efficiency Programme Manager and 
Greg Pearson, Head of Performance presented the report to the Committee. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Much of the information on the Local Account had been embargoed until the 
Department of Health had released their data. Officers could circulate details 
of the consultation and would welcome suggestions for engagement. 

 Councillors queried where the independent scrutiny of the process would lie. 

 The Local Account was being presented to the Committee to start the scrutiny 
process and there was a chance for members to review the documentation. 

 With the move away from the external inspection process the integrity of the 
new system was paramount. 

 The London Social Care Partnership would identify capacity and ensure 
trained officers were available. 

 There were faults with the old regime and the new process could allow more 
engagement with service users. 

 Officers had attempted to create independent focus groups from affected 
groups but there had been low attendance of sessions.  

 Councillors asked for more information on the data regarding the impact of 
mental health and employment. Officers would circulate this to members. 

 The council were still required to submit three times a year on key 
demographics. 

 
The Chair stated that it had been a very good session and looked forward to 
seeing how the new systems would work in practice. 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  18 November 2014 
 

4 
 

 

52 WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 (ITEM NO. 4)  
RESOLVED: 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 9.10 pm 
 
 
 
Chair 
 


